30-09-2023
		GRUPPO BANCA SISTEMA: CONTO ECONOMICO CONSOLIDATO 
		Importi in migliaia di Euro
			Voce di Bilancio	9M 2023
A	1Q 2023	2Q 2023	3Q 2023	9M 2022
B	1Q 2022	2Q 2022	3Q 2022	Variazioni
A - B	Variazioni %
A - B
		10.	Interessi attivi e proventi assimilati	129,554	40,103	43,284	46,167	74,873	23,605	26,953	24,315	54,681	73%
		20.	Interessi passivi e oneri assimilati	(79,395)	(19,460)	(28,084)	(31,851)	(9,435)	(2,942)	(2,970)	(3,523)	(69,960)	ns
		30.	Margine di interesse	50,159	20,643	15,200	14,316	65,438	20,663	23,983	20,792	(15,279)	-23%
		40.	Commissioni attive	26,855	7,675	9,188	9,992	23,860	7,526	8,218	8,116	2,995	13%
		50.	Commissioni passive	(11,696)	(3,088)	(3,696)	(4,912)	(11,587)	(3,833)	(4,955)	(2,799)	(109)	1%
		60.	Commissioni nette	15,159	4,587	5,492	5,080	12,273	3,693	3,263	5,317	2,886	24%
		70.	Dividendi e proventi simili	227	-	227	-	227	-	227	-	-	0%
		80.	Risultato netto dell’attività di negoziazione	(145)	(250)	216	(111)	(1,505)	1	(1,202)	(304)	1,360	-90%
		90.	Risultato netto dell'attività di copertura	1	7	23	(29)	-	-	-	-	1	ns
		100.	Utili (perdite) da cessione o riacquisto di:	5,886	323	2,966	2,597	4,496	331	3,806	359	1,390	31%
			a) attività finanziarie valutate al costo ammortizzato	5,082	200	2,546	2,336	3,409	316	2,735	358	1,673	49%
			b) attività finanziarie valutate al fair value con impatto sulla redditività complessiva	804	123	420	261	1,087	15	1,071	1	(283)	-26%
			c) passività finanziarie	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	ns
		120.	Margine di intermediazione	71,287	25,310	24,124	21,853	80,929	24,688	30,077	26,164	(9,642)	-12%
		130.	Rettifiche/riprese di valore nette per deterioramento di crediti	(3,623)	(1,046)	(1,791)	(786)	(6,264)	(2,307)	(2,749)	(1,208)	2,641	-42%
		140.	Utili/perdite da modifiche contrattuali senza cancellazioni	(1)	-	(1)	-	-	-	-	-	(1)	ns
		150.	Risultato netto della gestione finanziaria	67,663	24,264	22,332	21,067	74,665	22,381	27,328	24,956	(7,002)	-9%
		190. a)	Spese per il personale	(20,855)	(7,492)	(7,246)	(6,117)	(21,439)	(6,588)	(7,742)	(7,109)	584	-3%
		190. b)	Spese amministrative	(25,956)	(9,030)	(8,659)	(8,267)	(22,834)	(8,318)	(7,145)	(7,371)	(3,122)	14%
		200.	Accantonamenti netti ai fondi per rischi e oneri	(2,446)	(1,494)	(703)	(249)	(2,296)	(539)	(514)	(1,243)	(150)	7%
		210. + 220.	Rettifiche/riprese di valore su attività materiali e immateriali	(2,332)	(763)	(816)	(753)	(2,217)	(725)	(774)	(718)	(115)	5%
		230.	Altri oneri/proventi di gestione	1,516	399	833	284	1,114	515	498	101	402	36%
		240.	Costi operativi	(50,073)	(18,380)	(16,591)	(15,102)	(47,672)	(15,655)	(15,677)	(16,340)	(2,401)	5%
		250.	Utili (Perdite) delle partecipazioni 	8	(10)	(6)	24	(56)	(36)	(15)	(5)	64	-114%
		290.	Utile della operatività corrente al lordo delle imposte	17,598	5,874	5,735	5,989	26,937	6,690	11,636	8,611	(9,339)	-35%
		300.	Imposte sul reddito d’esercizio dell’operatività corrente	(5,666)	(2,041)	(1,874)	(1,751)	(8,726)	(2,143)	(3,707)	(2,876)	3,060	-35%
		310.	Utile (Perdita) della operatività corrente al netto delle imposte	11,932	3,833	3,861	4,238	18,211	4,547	7,929	5,735	(6,279)	-34%
		320.	Utile (Perdita) delle attività operative cessate al netto delle imposte	-	-	-	-	(23)	(24)	1	-	23	-100%
		330.	Utile di periodo	11,932	3,833	3,861	4,238	18,188	4,523	7,930	5,735	(6,256)	-34%
		340.	Perdita di periodo di pertinenza di terzi	(586)	(114)	(125)	(347)	(353)	(140)	(108)	(105)	(233)	66%
		350.	Utile di periodo di pertinenza della capogruppo	11,346	3,719	3,736	3,891	17,835	4,383	7,822	5,630	(6,489)	-36%


		GRUPPO BANCA SISTEMA: STATO PATRIMONIALE CONSOLIDATO
		Importi in migliaia di Euro
			Voce di Bilancio	30.09.2023
A	30.06.2023	31.03.2023	31.12.2022
B	Variazioni
A - B	Variazioni %
A - B
			ATTIVO
		10.	Cassa e disponibilità liquide 	154,900	171,170	53,068	126,589	28,311	22%
		20.	Attività finanziarie valutate al FV con impatto a conto economico (HTS)	-	-	-	-	-	ERROR:#DIV/0!
		30.	Attività finanziarie valutate al FV con impatto sulla redditività complessiva (HTCS)	579,511	562,574	562,978	558,384	21,127	4%
		40.	Attività finanziarie valutate al costo ammortizzato (HTC)	3,479,255	3,719,276	3,597,864	3,530,678	(51,423)	-1%
			  a) crediti verso banche	19,708	1,000	17,310	34,917	(15,209)	-44%
			  b) crediti verso clientela	3,459,547	3,718,276	3,580,554	3,495,761	(36,214)	-1%
			di cui: Factoring	1,729,187	1,800,010	1,575,787	1,501,353	227,834	15%
			di cui: CQS	833,592	856,316	902,957	933,200	(99,608)	-11%
			di cui: Pegno	117,114	112,463	109,341	106,749	10,365	10%
			di cui: Titoli	502,047	650,913	685,687	681,032	(178,985)	-26%
		50.	Derivati di copertura	277	415	-	-	277	ns
		60.	Adeguamento di valore delle attività finanziarie oggetto di copertura generica  (+/-)	(277)	(385)	1,241	-	(277)	ns
		70.	Partecipazioni	978	954	960	970	8	1%
		90.	Attività materiali	41,189	41,693	42,284	43,374	(2,185)	-5%
		100.	Attività immateriali	34,843	34,870	34,517	34,516	327	1%
			di cui: avviamento	33,526	33,526	33,526	33,526	-	0%
		110.	Attività fiscali	26,738	33,910	35,116	24,861	1,877	8%
		120.	Attività non correnti e gruppi di attività in via di dismissione	64	65	41	40	24	60%
		130.	Altre attività	78,281	75,907	63,319	77,989	292	0%
			Totale dell'attivo	4,395,759	4,640,449	4,391,388	4,397,401	(1,642)	-0%
								-	ERROR:#DIV/0!
			PASSIVO E PATRIMONIO NETTO
		10.	Passività finanziarie valutate al costo ammortizzato 	3,899,346	4,133,925	3,874,634	3,916,974	(17,628)	-0%
			   a) debiti verso banche	566,827	942,288	930,511	622,865	(56,038)	-9%
			   b) debiti verso la clientela	3,202,438	3,016,835	2,828,666	3,056,210	146,228	5%
			di cui: Conti Deposito	2,123,696	1,819,361	1,444,282	1,431,548	692,148	48%
			di cui: Conti Correnti	405,691	487,682	437,649	639,266	(233,575)	-37%
			   c) titoli in circolazione	130,081	174,802	115,457	237,899	(107,818)	-45%
		20.	Passività finanziarie di negoziazione	-	-	-	-	-	ERROR:#DIV/0!
		40.	Derivati di copertura	-	-	1,234	-	-	ns
		60.	Passività fiscali	22,801	21,010	19,542	17,023	5,778	34%
		70.	Passività associate ad attività in via di dismissione	37	38	13	13	24	ns
		80.	Altre passività	168,272	186,122	190,928	166,896	1,376	1%
		90.	Trattamento di fine rapporto del personale	4,350	4,406	4,317	4,107	243	6%
		100.	Fondi per rischi ed oneri	34,412	34,895	37,700	36,492	(2,080)	-6%
		140.	Strumenti di capitale	45,500	45,500	45,500	45,500	-	0%
		120. + 150. + 160.+ 170. + 180.	Capitale, sovrapprezzi di emissione, riserve, riserve da valutazione, azioni proprie	199,191	196,819	203,652	178,338	20,853	12%
		190.	Patrimonio di pertinenza di terzi  (+/-)	10,504	10,279	10,149	10,024	480	5%
		200.	Utile di periodo	11,346	7,455	3,719	22,034	(10,688)	-49%
			Totale del passivo e del patrimonio netto	4,395,759	4,640,449	4,391,388	4,397,401	(1,642)	-0%
				-	-	-	-

			GRUPPO BANCA SISTEMA: QUALITÀ DEL CREDITO
			Importi in migliaia di Euro
			30.09.2023	Esposizione lorda	Rettifiche	Esposizione netta

			Crediti deteriorati	287,366	64,167	223,199
			Sofferenze	174,216	48,331	125,885
			Inadempimenti probabili	59,246	14,677	44,569
			Scaduti	53,904	1,159	52,745
			Bonis	2,740,646	6,345	2,734,301
			Totale crediti verso la clientela 	3,028,012	70,512	2,957,500

			30.06.2023	Esposizione lorda	Rettifiche	Esposizione netta

			Crediti deteriorati	298,350	63,654	234,696
			Sofferenze	173,412	48,218	125,194
			Inadempimenti probabili	63,081	14,186	48,895
			Scaduti	61,857	1,250	60,607
			Bonis	2,838,474	5,808	2,832,666
			Totale crediti verso la clientela 	3,136,824	69,462	3,067,362

			31.12.2022	Esposizione lorda	Rettifiche	Esposizione netta

			Crediti deteriorati	284,817	61,727	223,090
			Sofferenze	170,369	47,079	123,290
			Inadempimenti probabili	32,999	13,750	19,249
			Scaduti	81,449	898	80,551
			Bonis	2,598,125	6,486	2,591,639
			Totale crediti verso la clientela 	2,882,942	68,213	2,814,729

			31.03.2019	Esposizione lorda	Rettifiche	Esposizione netta	Esposizione netta

			Crediti deteriorati	230,266	32,220	ERROR:#VALUE!	198,046
			Sofferenze	55,877	18,944	ERROR:#VALUE!	36,933
			Inadempimenti probabili	98,206	11,672	ERROR:#VALUE!	86,534
			Scaduti	76,183	1,604	ERROR:#VALUE!	74,579
			Bonis	2,305,247	6,299	ERROR:#VALUE!	2,298,948
			Totale crediti verso la clientela 	2,535,513	38,519	ERROR:#VALUE!	2,496,994



30-09-2023 ENG
		BANCA SISTEMA GROUP: CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
		Figures in thousands of Euro
				9M 2023
A	1Q 2023	2Q 2023	3Q 2023	9M 2022
B	1Q 2022	2Q 2022	3Q 2022	Difference
A - B	Difference %
A - B
		10.	Interest income	129,554	40,103	43,284	46,167	74,873	23,605	26,953	24,315	54,681	73%
		20.	Interest expenses	(79,395)	(19,460)	(28,084)	(31,851)	(9,435)	(2,942)	(2,970)	(3,523)	(69,960)	nm
		30.	Net interest income 	50,159	20,643	15,200	14,316	65,438	20,663	23,983	20,792	(15,279)	-23%
		40.	Fee and commission income	26,855	7,675	9,188	9,992	23,860	7,526	8,218	8,116	2,995	13%
		50.	Fee and commission expense	(11,696)	(3,088)	(3,696)	(4,912)	(11,587)	(3,833)	(4,955)	(2,799)	(109)	1%
		60.	Net fee and commission income 	15,159	4,587	5,492	5,080	12,273	3,693	3,263	5,317	2,886	24%
		70.	Dividends and similar income	227	-	227	-	227	-	227	-	-	0%
		80.	Net income from trading	(145)	(250)	216	(111)	(1,505)	1	(1,202)	(304)	1,360	-90%
		90.	Fair value adjustments in hedge accounting	1	7	23	(29)	-	-	-	-	1	nm
		100.	Profits (Losses) on disposal or repurchase of: 	5,886	323	2,966	2,597	4,496	331	3,806	359	1,390	31%
			a) financial assets measured at amortised cost	5,082	200	2,546	2,336	3,409	316	2,735	358	1,673	49%
			b) financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	804	123	420	261	1,087	15	1,071	1	(283)	-26%
			c) financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	nm
		120.	Operating income	71,287	25,310	24,124	21,853	80,929	24,688	30,077	26,164	(9,642)	-12%
		130.	Net impairment losses on loans	(3,623)	(1,046)	(1,791)	(786)	(6,264)	(2,307)	(2,749)	(1,208)	2,641	-42%
		140.	Profits (Losses) on changes in contracts without derecognition	(1)	-	(1)	-	-	-	-	-	(1)	nm
		150.	Net operating income	67,663	24,264	22,332	21,067	74,665	22,381	27,328	24,956	(7,002)	-9%
		190. a)	Staff costs	(20,855)	(7,492)	(7,246)	(6,117)	(21,439)	(6,588)	(7,742)	(7,109)	584	-3%
		190. b)	Other administrative expenses	(25,956)	(9,030)	(8,659)	(8,267)	(22,834)	(8,318)	(7,145)	(7,371)	(3,122)	14%
		200.	Net allowance for risks and charges	(2,446)	(1,494)	(703)	(249)	(2,296)	(539)	(514)	(1,243)	(150)	7%
		210. + 220.	Net impairment losses on property and intangible assets	(2,332)	(763)	(816)	(753)	(2,217)	(725)	(774)	(718)	(115)	5%
		230.	Other net operating income/expense	1,516	399	833	284	1,114	515	498	101	402	36%
		240.	Operating expenses	(50,073)	(18,380)	(16,591)	(15,102)	(47,672)	(15,655)	(15,677)	(16,340)	(2,401)	5%
		250.	Profits of equity-accounted investees	8	(10)	(6)	24	(56)	(36)	(15)	(5)	64	-114%
		290.	Pre-tax profit from continuing operations 	17,598	5,874	5,735	5,989	26,937	6,690	11,636	8,611	(9,339)	-35%
		300.	Tax expenses (income) for the period from continuing operations	(5,666)	(2,041)	(1,874)	(1,751)	(8,726)	(2,143)	(3,707)	(2,876)	3,060	-35%
		310.	Profit after tax from continuing operations 	11,932	3,833	3,861	4,238	18,211	4,547	7,929	5,735	(6,279)	-34%
		320.	Profit (Loss) after tax from discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	(23)	(24)	1	-	23	-100%
		330.	Profit for the period	11,932	3,833	3,861	4,238	18,188	4,523	7,930	5,735	(6,256)	-34%
		340.	Profit for the period attributable to the Minority interests	(586)	(114)	(125)	(347)	(353)	(140)	(108)	(105)	(233)	66%
		350.	Profit for the period attributable to the shareholders of the Parent 	11,346	3,719	3,736	3,891	17,835	4,383	7,822	5,630	(6,489)	-36%


		BANCA SISTEMA GROUP: CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
		Figures in thousands of Euro
				30.09.2023
A	30.06.2023	31.03.2023	31.12.2022
B	Variazioni
A - B	Difference %
A - B
			ASSETS
		10.	Cash and cash equivalents	154,900	171,170	53,068	126,589	28,311	22%
		20.	Financial assets held to sell (HTS)	-	-	-	-	-	ERROR:#DIV/0!
		30.	Financial assets held to collect and sell (HTCS)	579,511	562,574	562,978	558,384	21,127	4%
		40.	Financial assets held to collect (HTC)	3,479,255	3,719,276	3,597,864	3,530,678	(51,423)	-1%
			a) Loans and advances to banks	19,708	1,000	17,310	34,917	(15,209)	-44%
			b) Loans and advances to customers	3,459,547	3,718,276	3,580,554	3,495,761	(36,214)	-1%
			of which: Factoring	1,729,187	1,800,010	1,575,787	1,501,353	227,834	15%
			of which: Salary-/pension-backed loans (CQS/CQP)	833,592	856,316	902,957	933,200	(99,608)	-11%
			of which: Collateralised loans	117,114	112,463	109,341	106,749	10,365	10%
			of which: Securities	502,047	650,913	685,687	681,032	(178,985)	-26%
		50.	Hedging derivatives 	277	415	-	-	277	nm
		60.	Fair value change of financial assets in hedged portfolios (+/-) 	(277)	(385)	1,241	-	(277)	nm
		70.	Equity investments	978	954	960	970	8	1%
		90.	Property, plant and equipment 	41,189	41,693	42,284	43,374	(2,185)	-5%
		100.	Intangible assets	34,843	34,870	34,517	34,516	327	1%
			of which: goodwill	33,526	33,526	33,526	33,526	-	0%
		110.	Tax assets	26,738	33,910	35,116	24,861	1,877	8%
		120.	 Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale	64	65	41	40	24	60%
		130.	Other assets	78,281	75,907	63,319	77,989	292	0%
			Total assets	4,395,759	4,640,449	4,391,388	4,397,401	(1,642)	-0%
									ERROR:#DIV/0!
			LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
		10.	Financial liabilities at amortised cost	3,899,346	4,133,925	3,874,634	3,916,974	(17,628)	-0%
			a) Due to banks	566,827	942,288	930,511	622,865	(56,038)	-9%
			b) Due to customers	3,202,438	3,016,835	2,828,666	3,056,210	146,228	5%
			of which: Term Deposits	2,123,696	1,819,361	1,444,282	1,431,548	692,148	48%
			of which: Currents Accounts	405,691	487,682	437,649	639,266	(233,575)	-37%
			c) Debt securities issued	130,081	174,802	115,457	237,899	(107,818)	-45%
		20.	Financial liabilities held for trading	-	-	-	-	-	ERROR:#DIV/0!
		40. 	Hedging derivatives 	-	-	1,234	-	-	nm
		60.	Tax liabilities	22,801	21,010	19,542	17,023	5,778	34%
		70.	Liabilities associated with non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations	37	38	13	13	24	nm
		80.	Other liabilities	168,272	186,122	190,928	166,896	1,376	1%
		90.	Post-employment benefits	4,350	4,406	4,317	4,107	243	6%
		100.	Provisions for risks and charges:	34,412	34,895	37,700	36,492	(2,080)	-6%
		140.	Equity instruments	45,500	45,500	45,500	45,500	-	0%
		120. + 150. + 160.+ 170. + 180.	Share capital, share premiums, reserves, valuation reserves and treasury shares	199,191	196,819	203,652	178,338	20,853	12%
		190.	Minority interests	10,504	10,279	10,149	10,024	480	5%
		200.	Profit for the period	11,346	7,455	3,719	22,034	(10,688)	-49%
			Total liabilities and equity	4,395,759	4,640,449	4,391,388	4,397,401	(1,642)	-0%


			GRUPPO BANCA SISTEMA: ASSET QUALITY
			Figures in thousands of Euro
			30.09.2023	Gross exposure	Impairment losses	Net exposure

			Gross Non Performing Exposures	287,366	64,167	223,199
			Bad loans	174,216	48,331	125,885
			Unlikely to pay	59,246	14,677	44,569
			Past-dues	53,904	1,159	52,745
			Performing Exposures	2,740,646	6,345	2,734,301
			Total Loans and advances to customers	3,028,012	70,512	2,957,500

			30.06.2023	Gross exposure	Impairment losses	Net exposure

			Gross Non Performing Exposures	298,350	63,654	234,696
			Bad loans	173,412	48,218	125,194
			Unlikely to pay	63,081	14,186	48,895
			Past-dues	61,857	1,250	60,607
			Performing Exposures	2,838,474	5,808	2,832,666
			Total Loans and advances to customers	3,136,824	69,462	3,067,362

			31.12.2022	Gross exposure	Impairment losses	Net exposure

			Gross Non Performing Exposures	284,817	61,727	223,090
			Bad loans	170,369	47,079	123,290
			Unlikely to pay	32,999	13,750	19,249
			Past-dues	81,449	898	80,551
			Performing Exposures	2,598,125	6,486	2,591,639
			Total Loans and advances to customers	2,882,942	68,213	2,814,729

			31.03.2019	Gross exposure	Impairment losses	Net exposure	Net exposure

			Gross Non Performing Exposures	230,266	32,220	ERROR:#VALUE!	198,046
			Bad loans	55,877	18,944	ERROR:#VALUE!	36,933
			Unlikely to pay	98,206	11,672	ERROR:#VALUE!	86,534
			Past-dues	76,183	1,604	ERROR:#VALUE!	74,579
			Performing Exposures	2,305,247	6,299	ERROR:#VALUE!	2,298,948
			Total Loans and advances to customers	2,535,513	38,519	ERROR:#VALUE!	2,496,994



